ALJ/ICG/Ls *

Decision 89 07 057 JUL 19 ]989

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) Application 88-09-042
(U 210 W) for an order authorizing ) (Filed September 21, 1988)
)
)
)

it to increase its rates for water
service in its DUARTE DISTRICT.

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by lLenard G. Weiss,
Attorney at law, for California-American
Water Company, applicant.

Edward Duncan, for himscelf, intorvenor.

Lawrenge Q. Gaxcis, Attorney at Law, and
Willem R. Van Liexr, for the Water Utilities
Branch.

OFPXINION

California-American Watexr Company (applicant or Cal-Am)
seeks authority to increase rates in its Duarte District.

The applicant’s proposed increase was designed to produce
increased revenues of return in 1989, 1990, and 1991 as follows:

i ] ! Kl
Yeaxr (Dollars in Thousands) (Dollars in Thousands)
. Ingrease Rexcent logrease Rexcent

- 1989 $302.9 11.56% $302.9 11.56%
1990 221.3 7.39 524.2 19.80
1991 233.5 7.20 757.7 22.42

At present rates, the monthly charge for 2,037 cubic feet
is $21.13, (the average domestic consumption) and would be as
follows at proposed rates:

Yeax anount lngrease % _Increase
$21.97
23.54
25.26




A.88-09-042 ALT/JCG/fs *

Neow Rates

We have considered the evidence presented by applicant,
by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) of the Commigssion Advisory
and Compliance Division (CACD), and by the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates (DRA). Based on that evidence, we will grant a rate
increase and estaplish new rates for water service. The domestic
customer who now pays $21.13 for 2,037 cubic fect will pay: $22.93
per nonth for the remainder of 1989; $23.51 per month for 1990 and
$23.97 per month for 1991. The dollar amount of the increases we
are granting are $174,100 orxr 6.64% for 1985 on an annualized bhasis,
$63,600 or 2.25% for 1990 and $68,800 or 3.35% for 1991.

Histoxy

California~-American Water Company acquired all of the
water properties of the California Water and Telephone Company
(Decision (D.) 70418, dated March 8, 1966, and June 8, 1966). The
acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966. The acquisition
included this District.

The last rate increase proceeding for this District was
D.86~03-011 in Application (A.) 85~05-101. The rates now in effect
are at the third level authorized in that decision.

Cal-am maintained office/operation centers as follows:

Baldwin Hills Field Office 4634 W. Slauson Avenue,
Los Angeles

Duarte Field & Customer 1101 S. Qak Avenue,
Service Office Duarte

San Marino Genexal Office ' 2020 Huntington Dr.,
San Marine

Operatiens Center 8657 E. Grand Avenue,
Rosenmead
Local management, engineering, accounting, and commercial
functions are provided from the general ‘offices for each district,
or multi-district, operation. The operations centers consist of




A.88=09-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls

warehouses, yard facilities, meter testing facilities, garages,
etc. required for operation and maintenance of the systems.

1. Legal services are provided as required by
various firms for both corporate purposes
and local district matters.

Price Waterhouse and Co. is retained for
the annual independent audit of Cal-an’s
racords.

Computerized processing of Cal-Am’s general
and subsidiary ledgers is done by American
Water Works Service Company, Inc. data
processing center in Voorhees, New Jersey.

Management Contract. On January 1, 1971,
an agreement was executed by and between
American Water Works Service Company, Inc.
and California-American Water Company
whereby Cal-Am contracted for management
services to be provided at cost by the
service company in the -areas of
adninistration, engineering, customer,
public and employee relations, accounting,
corporate secretarial, treasury, insurance,
data processing, and customex pilling.

The service area of the Duarte District lies at the
northern edge of the San Gabriel Valley and extends into the
foothills of the San Gabriel Mountains, providing domestic water
sexrvice to the cities of Bradbury'and Duarte, and poertions of
Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

The majority of the 63 irrigation service customers are
in the City of Bradbury.

Elevations within the service area range from 375 feet
above sea level on the southwest to 1,200 fecet at the nexthern
edge.

The domestic system is supplied by eight wells which feed
directly into the distribution pipeline system. Because of the




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls

wide variation in elevations within the service area, the system is
divided into six pressure zones.

Historically, the supply of water for irrigation service
has been diversion of surface water from the San Gabriel River and
Fish Canyon. In rare instances of extremely low river flow, water
from wells can be delivered to the irrigation customers. Raw water
from the surface sources is not suitable for domestic use.
Proceedings

An informal meeting was held in Duarte on the evening of
November 4, 1988, with representatives of utility, staff, and nine
customers in attendance. A utility executive explained the hasis
for the proposced increase. A Branch representatide explained the
staff’s function and that of the CQmmission’~ Public Advisor
office.

One customer believed that the service charge portion o!
hls bill was in the nature of rental on the meter. A company
representative explained how service charges for various types of
meters are fixed.

Another asked about the company’s policies concerning
replacement of mains. A company representative explained the
impact of Los Angeles County fire flow requirements. He also
nentioned the ¢ompany’s policy of replacing old mains with
long-lived PVC pipe. Another customer argued that PVC mains had
developed leaks. The Branch represcntative requested that the
utility report on leak experience with the PVC mains.

One customer noted that parts of the system were financed
by subdividers. Cal-Am’s representative explained that contributed
plant is excluded from rate base.

One final customer question gave the utility a chance %o
explain that since the utility employed its own construction erew,
overall costs :ovconsdmersrare substantially reduced.

The public participation hearing on January 23, 1989 was
well attended. A representative of the City indicated that a




A.88-09-042 ALI/JICG/Ls *

city-employed consultant might make a presentation during the
evidentiary hearings.

Most customers came to oppose any attempt to eliminate
irrigation service, such as the utility proposed in A.85-05-092.

It is not proposed by any party in this proceeding.

One customer had a larger than normal meter for domestic
service. He pald the extra charges to maintain pressure while his
neighbors were sprinkling. He complained about the amount of and
the proposed increase in charges for larger meters. v

Another customer compared applicant’s proposed rates with
the lower rates of a mutual system.

Several criticized Cal-Am’s policy of not allowing any
new or reconnected customers for its irrigation service.

Evidentiary hearings were held at various locations in
the Los Angeles area on a commen record with A.36=08-041 (Baldwin
Hills District) and A.86-08-042 (San Marino District). AlLL three -
matters were taken under submission on March 3, after.the filing of
a joint late-filed comparizen exhibit and briefs. The ALT’s
Proposed Decision was issued May 19, 1989. Comments were filed by
applicant Cal-Am, Branch, and Duncan. Except where specifically
noted, the comments do not require discussion.

o . ‘

The tables which appear in Appendix A-DU compare
apblicant'sland Branch’s initial positions with the adopted
figures. (The discussion relies on decisions rcached in
D.86-03-011 in A.85=05-092, the last rate case for Cal=-Am’s Baldwin
Hills, San Marino and Duarte Districts. It also relies on the most
recent Monterey District rate case, D.89-02-047. Finally, we have
refexred to our Regulatory Lag Plan (RLP) for water utilities,
adopted by Resolution M=4705 in 1979).

The text below summarizes those issues which still remain
in-dispute between Branch or DRA and applicant. Our analysis and
resolution of those issues which affect all Districts are explained
in summary only. The full analysis is found in the decision in
A.88=09-040. This decision analyzes the rate design issue and two
other issues that affect this District only.




A.88-09=042 ALJ/JICG/fs *

Di iti ¢ Majox X 1
We have adopted Cal-~Am’s recommended numbexr of employee
positions, 56 in 1989 and 57 thereafter. 'This includes an
additional employee to perform additional testing, a cross~
connection supervisor and a management trainee in both test years.
We have rejected Staff’s cost estimate for this item which assumed
that the historical number of vacancies would continue during the
test years. We have instead adopted an arkitrary 2% reduction for
vacancies as proposed by applicant.
In all Districts, our utility plant estimates are baced
on: )
1. A rate base which includes Construction
Work in Progress (CWIP), rejecting
applicant’s proposal to instead allow it an

Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC).

Service lives of 4 years for autos and
light trucks, as proposed by applicant.

An allowance for all utility-planned
replacements of pumps and motors

Adoption of staff-recommended adjustment to
the estimate for furniture and carpets..

We have adopted (with the exception of the lad employce)
the scame level of expenses for the general office allowed in the
Monterey decision, D.89-02~067 in A.88-03=047, Salifoxnia-Amexican.
Incxease Rates. Monterev District. (This accepts a Branch
recommendation.)

In calculating income tax, we have followed the
methodology proposed by the applicant; this excludes interest

1 The dec¢ision in A.88-09-041 lists all of the issues between
Branch and applicant which are no longer contested.

v




A.88=09~042 ALJT/JCG/fs *

charges in AFUDC; it also excludes the effect of the interest on
unamortized portion of acquisition adjustment.

We have postponed considering the non-labor cost
components of applicant’s proposed new Los Angeles lab. This
action is dictated by the Monterey decision, which held that
examination of the costs should await the availability of actual
costs. -

We have adopted a rate base which includes Materials and
Supplies, using Staff’s propesed allowance. We have found that ‘///
applicant needs additional water supply in this District and that
the best alternative to satisfy this need is to drill two new wells
in an area where uncontaminated water is available. Applicant is®
to recover the cost of the study to select the most promising
alternative, and of the preliminary tests needed to determine
whether the project should go forward to full development. Wwhile
ﬁoting the dispute over the need for treatment £or pitting of
copper pipes in newer subdivisions, we have concluded that the
ratemaking effect, if any, of that problem should be considered in
another pending case.

We have adopted a rate of return on equity of 12.25%.
This is the top of DRA’s range of recommended rates, and is the
‘same rate of return adopted in the Monterey rate €ase, sSupra.

. X .

With the exception of the furniture issue, the parties
did not brief the issues noted below. The furniture issue involves
a very small sum.

In all Districts, there were differences in the
allocatxon factors to be used to distribute certain labor-related
¢costs between Districts. We have adopted the staff factor as being
less arbitrary than applicant’s.

In all Districts, Branch recommended that we not escalate
costs of 1zabllxty insurance, as proposed by applicant. The Branch




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/Lfs *

approach scems preferable, pending final implementation of
Proposition 103 insurance reform.

In calculating income taxes, Branch did not deduct out
non~deductible employee expenses. Since Branch did not explain, we
will adopt the company position.

The Branch and applicant each used a different weighting
factor in deriving weighted average rate base. We have adopted the
Branch figure.

All 7unexplained variances” shown on the tables have been
resolved in applicants favor.

We have adopted the Branch recommendations on furniture,
which were priharily based on a hands~on inspection. Cal=2m did
not effectively refute the Branch conclusions that replacement was
premature. |

pitti x Pi

Several newer subdivisions in applicant’s Duarte service
territory have experienced pinhole leaks in copper pipes on the
customer’s side of the meter. Applicant is convinced that the
quality of its water is not the cause. Nevertheless it may be
faced with a requirement to install.wellhead caustic soda treatment
equipment to remedy the situation.

This problem is now being considered in CAse (€.)
87-08=057, guJaLJuLJz&a:;g_x;ggl_Am That complaint iz now inactive
pending completion of certain tests.

Applicant seeks authority to file an advice letter %o
cover the cost of testing. It also seeks authority to file an
advice letter offset for capital and operating costs, if it is
required to supply a remedy. According to company witnesses, the
capital outlay for caustic soda treatment could total $700,000 to
$875,000 with annual operating costs of roughly $250,000.

’ The Branch brief did not treat this as a disputed issue.
However, Branch is generally in favor of postponing such questions.
In this particular instance, we have a pending proceeding in which




-

A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/fLs

we will determine whether the project is needed, the estimated
amount of capital required, and the estimated operating expenses
associated with the project. Consequently, postponing
consideration of the project’s rate effect is especially suitable
here.

tonsequently, we conclude that it is premature to
consider the ratemaking effects of constructing and operating a
caustic soda treatment facility. If we later determine that the
project should be constructed, and, when it nears completion,
applicant should file a formal application for offset rate relief.

Exoposed New Wells (Duaxte)

The Duarte system serves roughly 6,900 domestic customers
within the citles of Bradbury and Duarte as well as portions of
Irwindale and Monrovia. . If all of the system’s eight current wells
could be relied on for full-time operation, the utility would have
sufficient water supply térmee; maximum day non~irrigation demand
until 1995. However, this leaves no excess for equipment failures.

Conventional practice calls for enough supply to meet peak day
demands with one well out of service.

Moreoveyr, one of the cight wells, the Mountain Avenue
well, is so contaminated with tri=-chloro~ethane (TCE) that it can
be used only in severe emergenciés and under stringent conditions.
(Another well,'the Crownhaven well in the past has produced water
with excessive methane and carbon dioxide content. These
contaninants probably come from an abandoned landfill site. A
recent project to recover methane from this source has somewhat
ameliorated the situation, accorxding to the applicant’s
consultant.)

In D.85=-03=01l, supra, Duarte supply problems were
considered at length. Applicant at that time proposed the
construction of a filter plant to treat surface water from the San
Gabriel River to augment the existing well supply. This would have
terminated irrigation service. The existing irrigation customers




A.88=09-042 ALJT/JICG/ZLs

.

would have bheen able to obtain only treated water at domestic
rates. -

There were no findings concerning the supply shortfall
since all parties agreed that it existed. Branch recommended two
alternative solutions, one of which was te drill a new well in the
Fish Canyon area, well away from the pollution which .affects the
Mountain Avenue and Crownhaven wells. The other would have
regquired the construction of a stripping tower at the Mountain
Avenue well. This solution was rejected in part because of the air
pollution it would cause.

The Commission did not believe that the company proposal
was the best means to solve the problem. It characterized the
proposal to replace contaminated groundwater supplies with treated
surface water, as a short-term’ solution to a long-term proplem. It
was also concerned that the alternative had been selected in haste
without full consideration of its cost. Finally it was concerned
about the effect on irrigation customers, who had not been
adequately notified of the proposal to abandon service. Instead,
it 7invited” the company to re-evaluate all alternative means to
selve the problem. ‘

The decision rejected Branch’s well-drilling altermative
because of doubts that wells could produce encugh water.

In preparation for a second attempt to win Commission
approval, the utility engaged a consultant. The consultant
evaluated the following alternatives: ‘

1. Purchasing treated water from MWD.

2. fTreating the Mountain Avenue well to remove
contaminants.

Interconnections with adjacent water
suppliers.

Constructing a joint treatment facility
with Azusa Valley Water Company.




A.88=09-042 ALJ/JICG/L5

5. Constructing a filter plant to treat
surface water. ‘

6. Drilling new wells.
7. Conservation.

The consultant found that Alternative 1 was unacceptable
because of high cost. One of the most significant cost elements
was the need for connections costing more than $2.7 million. The
consultant also noted that the transmission line would pass through
environmentally sensitive areas, making approval doubtful. In
addition, the purchase price of MWD water is very high ($230 per
acre f£t.).

Wellhead treatment is not an acceptable alternative.
Leaving aside the very high cost for stripping out the TCE from the
Mountain Avenue well, the by-product of the process (gas with high
levels of organic compounds) would not be tolerable in a
residential area. Also, the well in question has very high nitrate
concentration. There is no economical means of removing nitrates,
which are recognized as health hazard for very young and elderly
customers, at high concentrations. Nitrate concentrations are at
their highest during dry conditions, when the well would be most
used. ' :
Purchases from neighboring utilities were not seen as an
acceptable alternative; according to the utility witness none of
the adjacent purveyors have excess water. Alternatives 4 and 5
were rejected because of very high capital costs. Since the last
decision, the costs of building a separate filter plant for surface
water were greatly increased by new rules of the U.S. Envirommental
Protection Agency. While new technology is available to comply
with these regqulations, the plant would now cost $6 million. In
addition, the operator of the flood control program for the San
Gabriel watershed could reduce the amount of surface water
available during summer months. The combination of high plant ¢ost




A.88~09~042 ALY/JCG/fLs

and potential supply problems led the utility to reject this
alternative. g

Conservation was not considered a desirable alternative.
The shortfall is large enough that heroic conservation measures
would be required in summer months. It is not likely that
consumers will tolerate such severe measures in non-drought years.

The consultant was optimistic about the amount of
additional water which new wells could be expected to supply: he
therefore selected Altermative 6 as the most desirable alternative.
He recommended sites in the Fish Canyon area as likely to produce
large amounts of water and to remain pollution free. Cal-Am has
adopted this recommendation; it has consequently requested
authorization to spend $1.2 million to buy land, develop and equip
the wells recommended by its consultant. Thexe will be an
additional $250,000 for design and preliminary engineering costs.
(If tests during the development phase do not support the
predictions of high production, the company can abandon the
project, with sunk costs which are only a small f£raction of the
cost to complete.)

Because of the well-substantiated opinions of the
consultant, the applicant now recommends what was Branch’s
alternative recommendation in the prior proceeding. Branch, on the
other hand decided to abandon its prior recommendation. It notes
that the shortfall will occur only during peak demand periods in
summer 'months. It asserts that in 1987, the company was able to
supplement its supply by purchasing 9,000 Ccf (0.34% of total
production) from the City of Monrovia. It argues that the City is
ready to sell additional water to Cal~Am in the future. Branch '
originally suggested that the Crownhaven well, which produces
1,700 gpm, should be placed back in-service. However, Branch now
concedes that the Crownﬁavgn well includes enough methane and 02
that it can be used only under stringent precautions imposed by the
Department of Health.




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/ZLs

We note that Branch did not adequately explain why it
abandoned a propesal which it had supported in the prior
proceeding, especially when that position now enjoys such strong
support from the consultant. Outside of the information in the
consultant’/s report, there appears to be no new evidence or change
in circumstances to justify such a reversal. Nor has there been
any criticism of the Branch’s work in the prior proceeding.

On brief, Branch contended that decision on this matter
should be postponed until the utility is ready to file an advice
letter. We cannot fully accept Branch’s recommendation since in
this instance there have been two full rounds of litigation.

" Furthermore, the Commission invited the company to study
alternatives. It would be unfair to give Branch a c¢hance to use
hindsight to argue that stockholders should pay for the study, or
for the tests it recommends. ‘

We now ‘have all the data we need to determine whether the
study is worth paying for. Branch does not fault the quality of
the study; in fact, it could serve as a classroom example of the’
kind of alternatives analysis needed to justify a regulatory
finding under the Sgeni¢ Hudson doctrine. (Sgenic Hudson etc. v
ERC (1965) 354'F. 2d 608.)

Branch now seems to prefer some combination of
Alternatives 1 and 3 above. However, its evidence falls far short
of a demonstration that the shortfall will be less than 4.4 million
gallons per day (mgd). Nor has it demonstrated that any nearby
system has 4.4 mgd to spare in summer months. It relies heavily on
a recent purchase of water from the City of Monrovia. However,
applicant responded that the only connection to that system is
through a 4-inch main. Moreover, there is no testimeony concerning
the amount of water which the City might be willing €0 zell in the
future. .

We should not keep supply augmentation on the back burner
for another extended period in the mere hope that applicant can




A.88-09-042 ALY/JICG/Ls *

find and purchase peak day supplies at a reasonable cost. We
believe that the ‘question has received adegquate study, and doubt
that a further review by Branch would justify a difforent result.
' We have adopted findings which authorize applicant to
charge the costs of the consultant’s study, and of all tests
recommended by the consultant, against ratepayers. We have
partially adopted Branch’s position recommending delay in
considering some issues, i.e. those whic¢h concern development of a
permanent installation. Until the test results are available, we
will not censider authorizing applicant to proceed with the
development phase of this project.

Applicant’s comments indicates scme doubt as to what
additional steps it sheuld take to win rate bhase acceptance of the
testing costs. To clarify, applicant is specifically authorized to
expend the suns needed to test quantity and quality of water at the
proposed well sites. These sums should be allowed regardless of
whether the tests justify further development. If the tests show
that the well sites should not be developed, the testing costs
should be amortized rather than rate based. If the test justify
proceeding to development, the reasonable testing costs will be
added to rate base, with the timing determined under the CWIP in
rate base principle. '

AS set forth in the Findings of Fact, below:

‘1. There is a 4.4 mgd shortfall in peak day supply which
will increase to 5.9 mgd in the year 2000. This excludes the
Mountain Avenue well but assumes the Crownhaven well is on line.

It also assumes that one other well is temporarily out of service.

2. Alternative 1 is unacceptable in the absence of showing
that any nearby system has excess capacity:

3. There is insufficient evidence to support adoption of any
alternative other than 1 or 6; there is insufficient evidence to
support further delay for the purpose of investigating any of those
alternatives.




A.88=09-042 ALJ/JCG/fs *

4. Cal=-Am must expend funds to determine if the recommended
well sites will provide adequate supplies of good quality water:
those expenditures are a legitimate charge against ratepayers.

5. The utility was invited to restudy altornatives. It
accepted by hiring a consultant to study alternatives; the quality
of the study is exemplary. The cost of that study is a legitimate
cest to be borne by ratepayers.

6. MApproval of costs of developing and equipping production
wells should be postponed until well test results are available.
Regardless of the outcome of the well tests, the cost of the study
is a proper addition to 1989 rate base. |
Rate Desidan .

In Investigation (I.) 84~11-041, D.86-05=064, the
Commiscion adopted a new rate design policy. Under this pelicy,
the lifeline block was to be aboliched; all consumption was to be
* charged for at a single rate, except that up to three quantity
blocks were permissible if necessary to establish industrial rates.
The service charge was to be set high enough to cover up to 50% of
the utility’s fixed charges. ‘

Intervenor Duncan (Intervenor) argues that that decision
is flawed, claiming that there was no representation for consumer
interests in that proceeding. A review of the file shows, however,
that TURN, Cal Pirg, and UCAN were given notice and opportunity to
participate. None of these organizations filed comments.
Moreover, we note that the basis for the new policy came from 2
Branch recommendation. We will not adopt Intervenor’s implicit
argument that the Commission Staff did not adequately represent
consumer interests. We will therefore apply the current rate
design policy.

We find that the rate design established in D.86-05-064
is fair to all classes of consumer, and should be applied here.

Applicant is urged to identify domestic customers who
have outsized meters solely for the purpose of countering the




A.88=09=042 AL /ICG/Ls *

effects of undersized mains. It is encouraged to negotiate special
contracts to provide a reduced service charge for such customers.
The contract would be rescinded when mains are replaced.

Applicant is also urged to re-examine its rules
concerning the availability of irrigation service, when and if it
- beconmes ¢lear that the surface water supply is no longer needed by
domestic ¢ustomers. However, it should also consider the most
recent long-term supply projections for surface water.

When it becomes time for such re-examination, it should
consult with our Public Advisor to seek participation by, or on
behalf of, existing and potential new customers.
rindings of

1. There is a 4.4 mgd shortfall in peak day supply which
will increase to 5.9 mgd in the year 2000. This excludes the
Mountain Avenue well but assumes the Crown Haven well is on line.
Tt also assumes that onme other well is temporarily out of sexvice.

2. Alternative 1 is unacceptable in the absence of showing
that any nearby system has excess capacity:;

3. There is insufficient evidence to support adeption of any
alternative othexr than 1 or 6; there is insufficient evidence to
support further delay for the purpose of investigating any of those
alternatives. ' . :

4. Cal-An must expend funds to determine if the recommended
well sites will provide adequate supplies of good quality water;
those expenditures are a legitimate charge against ratepayers.

S. The utility was invited to restudy alternatives. It
accepted by hiring a consultant to study altermatives; the cquality
of the study is exemplary. ' The cost of that study ($50,000) is a
legitimate charge to be borne by ratepayers.

' 6. Approval of costs of developing and equipping production
wells should be postponed until well test results are available.
Regardless of the outcome of the well tests, applicant should be
able to include the cost of the study in rate base for 1989.




A.88-09-042 ALJ/ICG/fs *

7. The rates set forth in Appendixes A-DU, B-DU, and C-DU
are just reasonable and non-discriminatory for tlte periods
specified. Applicants existing rates insofar as they differ from
the Appendix rates are unreasonable.

. 8. The amounts set forth in Appendix E~-DU Adopted
Quantities, are reliable and should be used to consider any request
for offset relief.
gonglugions of Law

1. It is premature to consider the ratemaking effect of
possible expenditures to remedy pipe pitting.

2. We should not postpone identifying the best alternative
to solve the water supply problem. We should assure applicant that
the reasonable cost of performing all tests recommended by the
consultant can eventually be recovered. The costs of. the study
should also be recovered. ‘

3. If it is decided to develop the well sites, tésting costs
should be added to rate base as CWIP. If it is decided not %o

develop, such costs should be amortized.

4. This order should be made effective today to comply as
nearly as possible with the rate case plan. ’

5. Applicant should be authorized to establish the Appendix
rates on the dates specified. ‘

QRDRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. California~American Water Company is authorized teo file
~on or after the effective date of this order the revised rate
schedules for 1989 shown in Appendix B=-DU for its Duarte Division.
This filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after their
effective date.




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/fLs *

2. On or after November 5, 1989, California-American Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate
supporting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1990
shown in Appendix C-DU attached to this order, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base for its
Duarte Division, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the months between the effective
date of this order and September 30, 1989, annualized, exceeds the
later of (a) the rate of return found reasonabkle by the Commission
for California-American Water Company for the corresponding period
in the then most recent rate dec¢ision, or (b) 10.82%. This filing
shall comply with General Order 96-A. The requested step rates
shall be reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with
this order and shall go into effect upon the staff’s détermination
of conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that’
the proposed rates are not in accord with this decision, and the
Commission may then modify the increase. 7The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1990, or 40
days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall
apply only to sexvice rendered on and after their effactive date.

3. On or after November 5, 1990, California-American Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, . with appropriate
supporting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1991
shown in Appendix D-DU attached to this order, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base for its
Duarte Division, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemqking adjustments for the months between the effective
date of the increase ordered in the previous paragraph and:
September 30, 1990, annualized, exceeds the later of (a) the rate
of return found reasonable by the Commission for California-
American Water Company for the corresponding period in the then
Mmost recent rate decision, or (b) 10.82%. This filing shall comply
with General Order 96-A. The requested step rates shall be




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls *

reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with this order
and shall go into effect upon the staff’s determimation of
conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the
proposed rates are not in accord with this decision, and the
Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1991, or

40 days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules

shall apply only to service rendered on and after their effective
date.

This order is effective today.
Dated JUL 181989 , at San Francisco, Califernia.

G. MITCHEELL WILK
President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULEIT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissiconers

Commissioner Patrick M. Eckert,
peing ;ecegsarxly absent, did
not participate.

N ~

| CERTIFV- THAT THIS' DECISION
WASSAPPROVED Y -THE -ASOVE
CONIUISSIONERS TGOAY, -

f /1

Vicior Waissor, Enecviive Director

e




APPENDIX A-DU
(Page 1)
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.
' (DUARTE)
1989 -
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
($000)

A.88-09-042 *

Branch

Eresent.  __ Proposed  Present Authorized

Utility
_Proposed

Itens Breszent

Oper. Revenues
Rev. from Contr.
Total Revenues

Expenses
0 & M Expenses
Uncollectibles
Subtotal 0 & M

A & G Expenses
Franchise

Gen. (W/o Depr.)
Subtotal A & €

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Depreciation (+ ¢.0.)
Ca. Income Tax
Federal Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Returmn

$2,621.1

—_—e
2,626.4

1,306.2
1,317.7

387.2
0.0

555.4

53.2
35.0
247.2
21.3

—~_—ded
2,291.0

335.2
4,485.6
7.47%

52,924.0

N 7%
2,929.3

1,306.2
—_—8

1,319.0

387.2
o.o

555.4
53.2
35.0

247 .2
49.4

——b 4
2,413.6
' 4,485.6

11..50%

$2,634.9
J
2,640.9

1,227.9
1,239.4

263.9
0.0

532.9
6.9
41.2

173.5
33.%

—~100. 1
‘2.’ 182 - 5
458.4
3,895.0

11.77%

(Negative)

$2,943.2

J
2,949.2

1,227.9
1,240.8

363.9
0.0

532.9

6l.9
41.2
173.5
62.0

—124.2
2,307.2

642.0
3,895.0
16.48%

1,295.%

384.0
0.0

559.0

48.8
42'5
255.0
26.6

ﬂ
2,303.2

323.8
3,949.9
8.20%

1,296.2

384.2
0.0

559.0

48‘8
42.5
255.0
42.8

—tLD
2,373.6

427 .5
3,949.9
10.82%




APPENDIX A-DU
(Page 2)
CALIFORNIA=-AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE)

1990
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
($000)

A.88-09-042 »

yeility ' _Branch —_—Adopteq
lrens Present Pr . '

Oper. Revenues $2,647.9 $3,172.1 $2,662.6 $3,192.1 $2,649.1 $2,888.7
Rev. from Contr. ———nB2. 6, —1a —rd, —t . 75 § - 7% |

0 & M Expenses 1,376.1 1,376.1 1,298.6 1,298.6 1,353.1 1,353.12
Uncollectibles SO VY ¥ 7% ) R VY- —Ad0 Al 2.8
Subtotal O & M 1,387.7 %,390.0 1,310.2 1,312.5 1,364.7 1,366.7

A & G Expenses 407.0 407.0 380.2 380.2 403.8 403.8
Franchise 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gen Off. (W/o Depr.) —_—2r - 75-] —_8r8 —1T5.0 —_—Z5.0
Subtotal A & G 582.9 582.9 557.0 557. 578.8 578.8

Ad Valorem Taxes 67.2 ' 67.2 64.4 - 52.6 52.6
Payroll Taxes + Misc. 38.90 38.0 42.8 . 44.0 44.0
Depreciation (+ G.0.) 279.1 279.1 185.0 - 185, 270.6 270.6
Ca. Income Tax 4.5 53.0 22.8 7.8 4.0 36.2
Federal Income Taxes —4,6 1657 64.4 227,12 32.8 106..4
Total Expenses 2,364.0 2,575.9 2,246.7 2,460.7 2,357.5 2,454.4

Net Reavenues 288.5 600.8 422.0 736.5 296.7 439.4

Rate Base 5,190.6 5,190.6 4,160.1 4,160.1 4,062.3 4,062.3
Rate of Return ' 5.56% 11.58% 10.12% 17.70% 7.30% 10.82%

(Negative) ' ‘




A.88~09-042 *

APPENDIX A~DU

: (Page 3)

CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE)
1989

INCOME TAX

(5000)

Utility Brapch. _Adopted
Itonms Present Proposed FPresent Proposed  Present  Authorized

Total Revenues - $2,62%.1 $2,924.0 $2,634.9 $2,943.2 $2,621.0 92,79%5.1

Expenses ' '
Operations & Maint. 1,317.7 1,319.0 1,239.4 1,240.8 1,295.4 1,296.1
Admin. & General ' 387.2 387.2 363.9 363.9 384.0 384.0
Taxes O/T Income 88.2 88.2 103.1 203.1 91.3 91.3
Gen. Off. ——h 6802, 68,2 k62,9 —hb2.0 2249, —lBeQ
Subtotal 1,961.3 1,962.6 1,87%.% - 1,876.8 1,945.7 1,946.4

Deductions .
CA Tax Depreciation 182.6 . 182.6 168.8 168.8 170.4 170.4
Interest 245.6 245.6 . 230.8 230.8 218.6 218.6

CA Taxable Income 229.5 531.1 359.9 666.8 286.3 459.7
CCrY 21.3 ' 49.4 33.5 62.0 26.6 42.8

Deductions
Fed. Tax Depreciation 201.6 201.6 192.9 191.9 198.4 198.4
Interest 245.6 245.6 230.8 230.8 218.6 218.6

?1 FIT Taxable Income 189.2 462.7 303.3 581.7 231.7 388.9
FIT (Before Adjustment) 64.3 157.3 103.1 ’ 197.8 78.8 132.2
Investment Tax Credit (3.0) (2.9) (3.0) (2.9) (3.0) (2.9)

i Net Federal) Income Tax 61.3 154.4 100.1 194.9 75.8 129.3

(Negative)




4
'

A.88~09=042 *
APPENDIX A-DU
' (Page 4) -
CALIFORNIA=-AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE)
1990 .
INCOME TAX
($000)

Utility Braneh. —_— Adopted
Itens Present Proposed _Pres

Total Revenues $2,647.9 $3,172.1 + $2,662.6 $3,192.1 $2,649.1 $2,888.7

Expenses ,
Operations & Maint. 1,387.7 1,390.0 1,310.2 1,312.5 1,364.6 1,365.6
Admin. & General 407.0 407.0 380.2 380.2 403.8 403.8
Taxes O/T Income 105.2 : 105.2 307.2 107.2 96.6 . 96.6
Gen. Off. -] —A75.2 —A76.8 —_—Z0.8 —29 —_—T2.9
Subtotal 2,075.8 2,078.1 1,974.4 1,976.7 2,040.0 2,042.0

Deductions ‘
CA Tax Depreciation 215.5 215.5 180.3 180.3 183.5 183.5
Interest 306.9 306.9 262.6 262.6 274.7 274 .7

CA Taxable Income 48.1 570.0 245.3 772.% 150.9 389.5
Deductions

Fed. Tax Depreciation 236.7 236.7 ,204.4 204 .4 215.2 215.2
Interest 306.9 306.9 262.6 262.6 274.7 274.7

FIT Taxable Income 22.4 495.8 198.4 676.5 105.2 323.6
FIT (Before Adjustment) 7.6 168.6 67.4 230.0 35.8 209.3
Prorated Adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investment Tax Qrcdit (3.0) (2.9) (3.0) (2.9) (3.0) (2.9)

Net Federal Income Tax 4.6 165.7 64.4 227.1 32.8 106.4

(Negative)




A.88-09-042 *

APPENDIX A-DU
. (Page 5) ,
CALIFORNIA=AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE)
1989
RATE BASE
($000)

vtility Adopted

Plant in Service ' $8,353.8 $8,001.9 $8,094.1
Work in Progress 0.0 0.0 0.0
Materials & Supplies 16.2 8.5 8.5
Working Cash 295.2 (12.0) 13.7
Method 5 Adj. 38.4 36.4 36.4
Cap. Int. Adj. 0.0 0.0 0.0
Subtotal 8,703.6 8,034.8 8,152.7
Less: ,
Depreciation Reserve 2,386.9 2,328.8 2,386.4
Advances 571.9 571.9 571.9
Contributions. 1,030.4 P 1,038.9 1,038.9
Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deferred Income Tax 2554 250,7 256,
Subtotal 4,244.6 4,190.3 4,253.3

Net District Rate Base 4,459.0 ' 3,844.5 3,899.4
Main Office Allocation — 26,6 . S 50,5 - 50.5
Total Rate Base 4,485.6 , 3,895.0 3,949.9

(Negative)




o0 ®

A.88-09~042

APPENDIX A-DU
. (Page 6)
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.
, (DUARTE) °
1990
RATE BASE
($000)

vtility , Adopted

Plant in .Service $9,205.9 $8,369.0 $8,399.1
Work in Progress 0.0 . 0.0 -0
Materials & Supplies , 17.0 , 9.0 .0
Working Cash 313.3 ' (29.2) -3
Method 5 Adjy. 39.7 : 38.1 38.1
Cap. Int. Adj. e 020 —_—00

Subtotal 9,575.9 8,386.9 8,446.5

Less: s
Depreciation Reserve 2,632.1 2,484.5 2,629.8
Advances 507.9 507.9 507.9
Contributions 998.4 1,006.9 1,006.9
Unamortized ITC 0.0 , 0.0 0.0
Deferred Income Tax

—25.8 —278.8 0 __290.9
Subtotal 4,434.2 4,278.1 4,435.5

Net District Rate Base 5,141.6 4,208.8 4,011.0
Main Office Allocation —_——48.9 —_——51.3 -5,
Total Rate Base 5,190.5 . 4,160.1 4,062.3

(Negative)
- (END OF APPENDIX A-DU)




A.88-09-042 *

‘

APPEND1IX B-DU
(Page 1)

SCHEDULE NO. DU-1
DUARTE DISTRICT TARIFF_ AREA

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vicinity, Los Angeles cCounty.

RATES

PER METER
SERVICE CHARGE! PER MONTH

For 5/8 X 3/4 -inch metér RS _$ 8.45 (I)
For 3/4-inch méter (iiieivesnnanees 10-00
For 1- lnCh [:11=] o= I 14020
For 1-1/2- -inch meter D N I S N S AP 23.00
For 2-inch meter LR 30.00
For 3"iHCh meter L N N N Y 44100
For 4"iHCh meter N N 66!00
FOI‘ G‘iHCh meter N R R R R E ) 107.00
FOI‘ B”inch meter R N S TR N N W N Y 168-00

QUANTITY RATES:!

All water delivered, _
per 100 Cu. ft. LI I S B T N R S I L B I BB I I S I $ 0.711

The Service Charge is applicable to all serv1ce‘
It is a readiness-to-seérve charge to which is
added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rate
for water used during the month.




CORRECTION
THIS DOCUMENT HAS
BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE

LEGIBILITY




A.88-09-042 *

APPENDIX B~DU
(Page 1)

SCHERULE NO, DU=1
RUARTE DRISIRICT TARITF AREA
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

ARRLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water sexvice.

ZERRITORY

_ Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vieinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES

PER METER
SERVICE CHARGE: PER_MONTH

' ' For 5/8 % 3/4~inch meter ...voevvecnvease .S 8.45

Foxr 3/4=inch MELEY ..cvvceccvarsnrs 10.00
For 1=inch NMELer eveevecrsovainas 14.20
For l~1/2=-inch meter cesescencen 23.00
For 2=inch meter cessranen 30.00
For 3=inch MeteY .cveecccrvcossre 44.00
For 4=inCh meter v.ceevcesvvsnses 66.00
For 6=inch meter 107.00
For 8-inch meter - ases restrsd e 168-00

QUANTITY RATES:

All water delivered,
per 100 cu.ff. ..cvccesen $ 0.7

The Service Charge is applicable to all service.
It is a readiness~to~-serve charge to which is
added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rate
for water used during the month.




A.88-09=-042

APPENDIX B=DU
(Page 2)

SCHERULE NQ. DU-=3M
DPYARIE DISTRICT TARIFE AREA
MEASUREDR IRRICGATION SERVICE

ARPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured service for irrigation purposes
as defined in the special conditions below. Applicable only to
premises serviced under Schedule N¢. DU=-3M on a continuous basis on
and after January 1, 1969.

IERRITORY
" Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrevia, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RAIES
PER METER
SERVICE CHARGE: RER_MONTH

FOr 5/8 x 3/4“in0h meter - ® oo oF s e vererE $ 14!55 (I)
For 3/4~inch meter 18.45
For 1=inch Meter .ceceevesscrscece 31.00
FOI' 1"1/2“"11'1Ch meter st ossssnrsarrsre 45‘.0‘0
For 2=inch meter .vvvrececscnoces 62.00
ror 3=inch meter ccecevcccvevcrean 90.00
For 4=inch meter .cevevecvceceren 141.00
For 6=inch meter .vecsvesvccvenss 180.00
FQr g""inCh meter - e 195-00

QUANTITY RATES:

A. Pressure Service all water,
per 100 cu.ft- * o ® 0 8 ¢ o s P e SR E S Esoe $o-485

B. Gravity service all water,
per 100 cu‘ft. o8 0 58S v s P oS P E e $°.353

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to this service and to which is to be
added the monthly usage charge computed at the
Quantity Rate.




A.88=09-042 *

APPENDIX B-DU
(Page 3)

SCHERULE NQ, DU=4
RUARIE DISTRICT TARIFF BREA
ERIVATE FIRE FROTECTION SERVICE

ARRLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned
fire protection systems.

ZERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

) . . RER MQNIH
For each inch of diameter of private ' ‘

The rates for private fire service are based upon the size
of the service and. no additional charges will be made for
fire hydrants, sprinklers, hose connections or standpipe
connected to and supplied by such private fire service.

SEECIAL GCONDITIONS

1. The fire protaection service and connection shall be
installed by the utility or under the utility’s
direction. Cost of the entire fire protection
installation excluding the connection at the main shall

be paid for by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund.

. fire protection SEYVICE .cevvcececrocces. $3.95 (L)

The installation housing the detector type,check valve
and meter and appurtenances thereto shall be in a
location mutually agreeable to the applicant and the
utility. Neormally such installation shall be located on
the premises of applicant, adjacent to the property
line. The expense of maintaining the fire protection
facilities on the applicant’s premises (including the
vault, meter, detector=type check valves, backflow
device and appurtenances) shall be paid for the
applicant.

(END OF APPENDIX B~DU)




A.88-09-042 *

APPENDIX C-DU
(Page 1)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

Each of the following increcases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the

: appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in

' effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU
Effective
Service Charge: —1990 .

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter ........ voeoo $ 0.45
For ‘3/4=inch meter .......ce0.. | 0.50
For l=-inch meter ceoveccnercee 0.75%
For l=1/2=inch meter cvvscccrvees 1.00
For 2=inch meter ...cccevecews 2.00
For . 3=inch meter ..ceevescens 2.00
For 4=inch meter ..cccecceeens 3.00
For 6=inch meter ..eevercccee 5.00
For g~inch meter ..ccvccencvee 8.00

. Quantity Rates: :

For all water delivered,
Per loo cu'zt. - 8 0 F S SSS DS P et s 00006

SCHERULE _RU=4
Rates:

For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection SErvVice ..cessevccces $ 0.12

N 2 TPt WO S




A.88=09-042

APPENDIX C-DU
(Page 2)

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in
effect on tht date.

SCHEDULE DU=3M
Effective

Service Charge: 1990

FQI’ 5/8 X 3/4-inCh meter LI A S N s 0-50
For 3/4=inch neter 0.75
FOI.' l-inCh meter s oo rerPrrrrer 1-00
For 1-1/2-inch meter ..ceevecsces 1.00
For 2=inch MCLEY .sevvevecvecens 21.00
For s-inch meter L BN B BN I B N Y B BN BN BN 2000
FOZ’.' 4-inCh. meter s s v s v 2-00
For 6=inch meter 3.00
For 8=inch meter e 4.00

Quantity Rates:
' A. Pressure service all water,’

per loo Cuozt- LR A B

B. Gravity service all water,
per loo cu‘zt. LN AN X SN BN BN BN BN A BN B AF T BN BN N g

(END OF APPENDIX C-DU)




A.88=09-042 *

APPENDIX D-DU
(Page 1)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DRU=1
‘ Effective
Sexvice Charge: 1991

For 5/8 % 3/4~inch Meter .cvvvrvovernsn $0.10
For 3/4~inch meter ..c.voevevss 0.10
Foxr l-inch meter .c.oceeescves 0.25
For 1-1/2=-inch meter .oeeecscss "0.50
For 2=in¢h meter . 1.00
For 3=-inch meter 1.00
For 4~inch meter .... 2.00

For 6~inch meter ...eceveecnva 3.00
For 8~inch meter 4.00
Quantity Rates: '

For all water delivered,
per 100 Cu-ft. FE B O A SN A - $°-°l77

SCHEDULE. DU-4
Rates:

For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection service ..cecerccecen




A.88=09=042 *

APPENDIX D-DU
(Page 2)

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would othexrwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU-3M
Effective
Sexvice Charge: 1991

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter ...veeccssss $0.10
For 3/4=inch meter ....... 0.10
FOJ'.' l-inCh meter cecsoerrorene o-lo
For 1-1/2=-inch meter 0.25
For 2=inch meter 1.00
For ~ 3=inch meter : 2.00
For 4=-inch meter ; . 3.00
For 6=inch meter ..cccvceccoes 4.00
For 8=inch meter ...cceceeese 5.00

Quantity Rates:
A. Pressure service all water,
per 100 cu.ft. ...... eerrrecnenen $0.025

B. Gravity service all water,
per 100 cu.ft. >0 rse e b sery $°.02°

(END OF APPENDIX D~DU)




A.38=09~042

APPENDIX E~DU
(Page 1)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WAIEﬁ COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Purchased Power

SCE Effective 7-88
1989 1990

KWH £ost KW Sost
Wells

PA-1l (1100 HP) 1,013,305 $ 97,905 1,024,784 $ 93,2359
PA=-2 (544 XW) 2,213,752 200,964 2,239,650 202,622

Boosters
PA-1 (200 HP) 13,395 4,004 13,630 4,024
pa=2 (223 XKW) 515,000 53,911 . 521,400 54,465

Irrig Boosters . ,
PA~1l (105 HP) 117,960 11,590 117,960 11,590
PA=2 ( 60 KW) . __179.785 __ 9,522 . 79,785 9,522

Total Power Consumption 3,953,i97 3,997,209
Total Power Cost $377,896 $381,082

Purchased Water

Main San Gab. Ba (7-88) 6,621.0 " 6,692.9
Total Well Prod. AF 3,231.1 3,046.5
Makeup Water AF 1,717.9 , 1,974.4
Replenishment AF 1,717.9 1,974.4

Cost:Adm.AsSNn.S52.5/AF $16,553.0 $16,732.0
LB.Makeup $3/AF $14,709.3 $14,155.5
Replen. S158/AF ° & '

Total Cost $302,690.5 $342,842.5




A.88-09-042

APPENDIX E-~-DU
(Page 2)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

A289
NUMBER OF SERVICES —- METER SIZE

5/8 x 3/4
3/4

1

1-1/2

2

—_—
6,857

2 ' .

3 7
4 o

6

NUMBER OF SERVICES

Avg. Usage
—Sef/vz

. ' M w‘ 'm ’
ill, ‘ 1989 1990
' Residential 244.4

Business Norm. Users 769.5
Business lLarge Users _ 15,468.0
Industrial 2,421.7
Pub. Auth. Nor. Users : ' 991.4
Pub. Auth. Lge. Users 8,844.2
Irrigation 3 - 2,730.4
Golf Course : - 28,600.0
Other
Subtotal
Pvt. Fire Protection

Total 2,7211.0 2,740.5
Unaécounted for (6.0%) 173.0 174.9
Total Water Produced 2,884.0 2,915.4

Wells - 2,712.0 2,743.4
Surface Supply 172.0 172.0




A.88=-09-042

| APDPENDIX E~-DU
: (Page 3)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

:
;

NUMBER OF SERVICES ~ METER SIZE

5/8 % 3/4
3/4

¢ 0

0 0

2 2

3 3
40 40
14 14
4 4
—2 ~2
63 63

' WATER SALES. (CCF) |
Irrigation ~ Gravity . 7,700 . 7,700

Irrigation -~ Pressure 164,300 164,300
Irrigation - Total 172,000 172,000




A.88~09~042 *

APPENDIX E-DU
(Page 4)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED EXPENSES

1989 1990

Adopted Adopted
(Thousands of Dollars)

Purchased Power
Purchased Water
Purchased Chen.
Payroll (Q&M+A&G)
0&M Other

Enp. Pension & Ben.
A & G Other
Payroll Tax

Ad. Vol. Tax

Federal Tax Rate
State Tax Rate
Uncollectible Rate
Franchige Rate

(END OF APPENDIX E~DU)




A.88=09-042 *

s
‘ APPENDIX F=DU

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED RATES
FOR A 5/8 X 3/4 INCHE METER
1282

Prasent Adopted
-Rates Rates

$ 6.65 $ 8.45
8.43 10.58
9.89 12.01

12.09 14.14
13.55 15.56
17.20 19.12
20.86 22.67
21.13 22.93
. 35.48 36.89
79.33 . 79.55

1290

0 $ 8.45 $ 8.90
3 10.58 11.05
5 12.01 12.49
8 14.14 14.64

10 15.56 16.07

15 19.12 ~ 19.66

20 © 22.67 23.24

20.37 Avg. 22.93 23.51
40 36.89 : 37.58
100 79.55 . 80.60

1221

$ 8.90
11.05
12.49
14.64
16.07

" 19.66
23.24
23.51
37.58
80.60

(END OF APPENDIX F-DU)




ALY /JICG/Ls

Decision e

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATﬁ/OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA=-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ) Application 88-09-042
(U 210 W) for an oxder authorizing ) (leed’September 21, 1988)
it to increase its rates for water )
service in its DUARTE DISTRICT. )

)

/

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by Léngng;gh__glgg

Attorney at law, for California=American
Water Company, applica t.
, for himself, intervenor.
ia, Attorney at law, and

willenm R. Van Liex,/ for the Water Utilities
Branch.

QP INTION

Cal;fornza-Amcrlcan Water Company (applicant or Cal~-Am)
secks authority to 1ncrcaae rates in its Duarte District.

The proposéd increase was designed to increased revenues
of return in 1989,/i990, and 1991 as follows:

_Annually cumulative
Year (Dollars in Thousands) (Dollars in Thousands)
Rexcent lngxease Rercent
1989 $302.9 11.56% $302.9 11.56%
1990 221.3 7.39 524.2 19.80
199 233.5 7.20 757.7 28.42

At present rates, the monthly charge for 2,037 cubic feet
is $21.13, (the average domestic consumption) and would be as
. follows at proposed rates:

Yeax Amount ' . Insrease
$21.97
23.54
25.26




A.88~09-042 ALJ/JCC/Zs

o
New Rates
We have considered the evidence presented by applzcant,

by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) of the COmm1551on‘§dVLsory
and Compliance Division (CACD), and by the Division of;Ratepayer
Advocates (DRA). Based on that evidence, we will grant a rate
increase and establish new rates for water service,//rhe domestic
customer who now pays $21.123 for 2,037 cubic feet/hill pay: $22.24
per month for the remainder of 1989; $23.19 pexr’ month £or 1590 and
$23.81 per month for 1991. The dollax amoun of the increases we
are granting are $145,400 or 5.53% for 1989 on an annualized basis
$84,700 or 3.02% for 1990 and §79,200 or/2.74% for 1991.

Histoxy

California-American Wate//Company acquired all of the
water properties of the Calizornla Water and Telephone Company
(Decision (D.) 70418, dated March 8, 1966, and June 8, 1966). The
acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966. The acqu;smtzon
included this District.

The last rate increase proceeding for thls District was
D.86=~03~011 in Application (A.) 85-05~101. The rates now in effect
are at the third level authorized in that decision.

Cal-Am maig;é:ned oftice/operation centers as follows:
Baldwin Hills Field 0Office 4624 W. Slauson Avenue,

Los Angeles

Duarte Field & Customer 1101 S. Oak Avenue,
ervice Qffice Duarte

San Marino General Office 2020 Huntington Dr.,
San Marino

Operations Center 8657 E. Grand Avenue,
Rosenmead

Local management, engineering, accounting, and commercial
functions are provided from the general offices for each district,
~ multi-district, operation. The operations centers consist of




A.88~09-042 ALJ/ICG/ZLs

‘ warehouses, vard facilities, meter testing facilities, garages,
etc. required for operation and maintenance of the systenms.

1. Legal services are provided as required by
various firms f£or both corporate purposes
and local district matters.

Price Waterhouse and Co. is retained for
the annual independent audit of Cal~am’s
records.

Computerized processing of Cal=Am’s general
and subsidiary ledgers is done by American
Water Worxks Service Company; Inc. data
processing center in Voorhees, New Jersey.

/
Management Contract. On January 1, 1971,
an agreement was executed by and between
American Water Works/Service Company, Inc.
and California-American Water Company
whereby Cal~-Am contracted for management
services to be provided at cost by the
service company/in the areas of
administration, engineering, c¢ustomer,
public and employee relations, accounting,
corporate secretarial, treasury, insurance,
data procss%ing, and customer billing.

Sexvigce Area

The servigg area of the Duarte District lies at the
northern edge of the San Gabriel Valley and extends into the
foothills of the/SQn Gabriel Mountains, providing domestic water
service to tne‘fities of Bradbury and Duarte, and portions of
Irwindale, Monrevia, and vicinity, los Angeles County.

The/hajcrity of the 63 irrigation service customers are
in the c:’.ty/:f Bradbury.

Elevations within the service area range from 375 feet
above sea/level on the southwest to 1,200 feet at the nozthern
edge.

The domestic system is supplied by eight wells which feed
direfyly into the distribution pipeline system. Because of the




A.88=09-042 ALJI/JICG/Ls

wide variation in elevations within the service area, the’gystem is
divided into six pressure zones. :
' Historically, the supply of water for i;;igation service
has been diversion of surface water from the San Gabriel River and
Fish Canyen. In rare instances of extremely low river flow, water
from wells can be delivered to the irrigation customers. Raw water
from the surface sources is not suitable for domestic use.
Proceedings

An informal meeting was held/in Duarte on the evening of
November 4, 1988, with representatives of utility, staff, and nine
customers in attendance. A utility/éxecutive explained the basis
for the proposed increase. A Brarch representative explained the
staff’s function and that of thé/Commission’s Public Advisor
office.

One customer belieﬁég that the service charge portion of
nis bill was in the nature/of rental on the meter. A company
representative explained/how service charges for various tvpes of
meters are fixed. /

Another asked about the company’s policies concerning
replacement of mains’/ A company representative explained the
impact of Los Angeles County fire flow regquirements. He also
mentioned the company’s policy of replacing old mains with
long-lived FVC pipe. Another customer argued that PVC mains had
developed leaks. The Branch representative requested that the
utility repo;;/on leak experience with the PVC mains.

OEe cus@omer‘noted that parts of the system were financed
by subdividers. Cal-Am’s representative explained that contributed
plant is eécluded from rate base.

One final customer question gave the utility a chance to
explain/that since the utility employed its own construction crew,
overall costs to c¢onsumers are substantially reduced.

The public participation hearing on January 23, 1989 was
well attended. A representative of the City indicated that a




A.88~09~042 ALY/JCG/Zs

city~employed consultant might make a presentation during the
evidentiary hearings. = -

Most customers came to oppose any attempt to g}iminate
irrigation service, such as the utility proposed in A.85-05-092.

It is not proposed by any party in this proceeding.

One customer had a larger than normal meter for domestic
sexvice. He paid the extra charges to maintaip/pressure while his
neighbors were sprinkling. He complained about the anount of and
the proposed increase in charges for larger/ﬁeters-

Another customer compared appliéﬁnt's proposed rates with
the lower rates of a mutual system. ' )

Several criticized Cal-Am’s/ policy of not allowing any
new or reconnected customers for its irrigation service.

Evidentiary hearings were_ held at various locationc in
-the Los Angeles area on a common record with A.86-08~041 (Baldwin
Hills District) and A.SG-OS-Q?Q (San Marino District). All three
matters were taken under submission on March 3, after the filing of
a joint late=filed comparisén exhibit and briefs.

i .

The tables which appear in Appendix A-DU compare
applicant’s and Branch/s initial positions with the adopted
figures. (The discusgion relies on decisions reached in
D.86-03-011 in A.85-05-092, the last rate case for Cal-Am’s Baldwin
Hills, San Maring/and Duarte Disricts. It also relies on the most
recent Monterey District rate case, D.89=02-047. Finally, we have
referred to our/iegulatory Lag Plan (RLP) for water utilities,
adopted by Resolution M-4705 in 1979).

Tye text below summarizes these issues which still remain
in dispute/between Branch or DRA and applicant. Our analysis and
resolutigp of those issues which affect all Districts are explained
in summexy only. The full analysisuiS-round in the ‘decisien in
A.88-09/040. This decision analyzes the rate design issue and two
atner/dssues that affect this District only.




A.88=09=-042 ALT/JCG/Ls

Di iti ¢ Madox I 1 ////'

We have adopted Cal-Am’s recommended number of employee
positions, 56 in 1989 and 57 thereafter. This includes ary”
additional employee to perform additional testing, a qfoss-
connection supervisor and a management trainee in both test years.
We have rejected Staff’s cost estimate for this item which assumed
that the historical number of vacancies would cepéknue during the
test years. We have instead adopted an arkitrary 2% reductioen for
vacancies as proposed by applicant.

In all Districts, our utility plant estimates are based
on:

1. An Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC), redéctzng a stafsf
proposal to deny all compensation for funds
used while projects are under construction.

Service lives of 4 vears for autos and
light trucks, as proposed by applicant.

An allowance for/all uwtility-planned
replacements of/pumps and motors

Adoption of staff-reconmended adjustment to
the estimate/for furniture and carpets.

We have adopted (with the exception of the lab employee)
the same level of expenées-for the general office allowed in the
Monterey decision, D,8§-02-067 in A.88-02-047, Salifornia-Amexrican,

srick- (This accepts a Branch
recommendation.)

In calculat;ng income tax, we have followed the
methodology proposed by the applmcant, this excludes interest

1 Thg/éecision in A.88-09-041 lists all of the issues between
Branc%(and applicant which are no longer contested.

9 e




A.88=~09-042 ALY/JCG/fs

e
charges in AFUDC; it also excludes the effect of the interesz/gn
unamortized portion of acquisition adjustment.

We have postponed considering the non—labor/post
components of applicant’s proposed new Los Angeles lab. This
action is dictated by the Monterey decision, whigh/ield that
examination of the costs should await the availability of actual
costs. h////

We have adopted a rate base whic; includes Materials and
Supplies, using Staff’s proposed allowagge. We have found that
applicant needs additional water suppliy in this District and that
the best alternative to satisfy this need is to drill twe new wells
in an area where uncontaminated water is available. Applicant is
to recover the cost of the study té select the most promising
alternative, and of the prelimépary tests needed to determine
whether the project should go/forwaxrd to full development. While
noting the dispute over the rneed for treatment for pitting of
copper pipes in newer subdivisions, we have concluded that the
ratemaking effect, if any, of that problem should be considered in
another pending case.

We have ado/pted a rate of return on ecuity of 12.25«”5.'
This is the top of DRA’s range of recommended rates, and is the
same rate of return adopted in the Monterey rate case, supra.

Minox Issues

With the exception of the furniture issue, the parties
did not brief the issues noted below. The furniture .issue involves .
a very small sum.

In all Districts, there were differences in the
allocation/factors to be used to distribute c¢ertain labor-related
costs between Districts. We have adopted the staff factor as being
less arbitrary than applicant’s.

In all Districts, Branch recommended that we not escalate
costs of liabiiity insurance, as proposed by applicant. The

[




A.88=09«042 ALJ/JICG/Ls

Branch approach seems preferable pending implementation 3;/€;;/
Supreme Court decision on Proposition 103 insurance reform.

In calculating income taxes, Branch did not/aeduct out
non-deductible employee expenses. Since Branch did/hot explain, we

'will adopt the company position. a////
The Branch and applicant each used a’different weighting

factor in deriving weighted average rate base. We have adopted the
Branch figure.

All "unexplained variances” shiown on the tables have been
resolved in applicants favor.

We have adopted the Bran3, recommendations on furniture,
which were primarily based on a hands=-on inspection. Cal-Am did
not effectively refute the Brancﬁlconcluaions that roplacoment was
premature. '

it . £

Several newer subdivisions in applicant’s Duarte service
territory have experienced/pinhole leaks in copper pipes on the
customer’s side of the meter. Applicant is convinced that the
quality of its water %; not the cause. Nevertheless it may be
faced with a requiregent to install wellhead caustic soda treatment
equipment to remedx/the situation.

This prgblem is now being considered in Case (C.)
87-08=-057, City of Duarte v _Cal=-An. That complaint is now inactive
pending completion of certain tests.

App%iéant seeks authority.to file an advice letter to
cover the cost of testing. It also seeks authority to file an
advice letter offset for capital and operating costs, if it is
required td/supply a remedy. According to company witnesses, the
capital outlay for caustic seoda treatment could total $700,000 to
$875,000/with annual operating costs of roughly $250,000.

The Branch brief did not treat this as a disputed issue.
Howevex, Branch is generally in favor of postponing such questions.
In this.particular instance, we have a pending proceeding in which




A.88=09=-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls

we will determine whether the project is needed, the estimated d
amount of capital required, and the estimated cperating expenses
associated with the project. Consequently, postponing
consideration of the project’s rate effect is especially suitable
here. ///}

' Consequently, we conclude that it is p{gmature to
consider the ratemaking effects of constructinq/and operating a
caustic soda treatment facility. If we later determine that the
project should be constructed, and, when it mears completion,
applicant should file a formal application/ézr offset rate relief.

Rxoposed New Wells (Duarte)

The Duarte system serves roughly 6,900 domestic customers
within the cities of Bradbury and Dgarte as well as portions of
Irwindale and Monrovia. If all of/the system’s eight current wells
could be relied on for full-time operation, the utility would have
surficient water supply to meet/maximum day non-irrigation demand
until 1995. However, this lefves no excess for equipment failures.
Conventional practice calls/:or'enough supply to meet peak day
demands with one well out of service.

Moreover, one otfthe eight wells, the Mountain Avenue
well, is so contaminated/@ith tri=chloro~cthane (TCE) that it can
be used only in severe/émergencies and under stringent conditions.
(Another well, the Crownhaven well in the past has produced water
with excessive metneﬁe and carbon dioxide content. Thesze
contaminants probably come from an abandoned landfill site. A
recent project to/recover methane from this source has somewhat
ameliorated the situation, according to the applicant’s
consultant.)

, In D(BS-OB-OII, supra, Duarte supply prorlems were
considered at/length. Applicant at that time proposed the
construction/ot a filter plant to treat surface water from the San
Gabriel Rivar £o augment the exiSting,well supply. This would have
terminateé/irriggtion service. The existing irrigation customers




A.88=09-042 ALJ/JICG/fLs

would have been able to obtain only treated water at domestic
rates.

There were no findings concerning the supply’ shortfall
since all parties agreed that it existed. Branch retommended two
alternative solutions, one of which was to drill a new well in the
Fish Canyon area, well away from the pollution which affects the
Mountain Avenue and Crownhaven wells. The Q;her would have
required the construction of a stripping tower at the Mountain
Avenue well. This solution was rejected in part because of the air
pollution it would cause.

The Commission did not believe that the company preoposal
was the best means to solve the probiém. It characterized the
proposal to raeplace contaminated gﬁgundwater supplices with treated
surface water, as a short-term solution to a long-term problem. It
was also concerned. that the alternat;ve had been selected in haste
without full consideration of/its ¢ost. Finally it was concerned
about the effect on irrigation customers, who had not beon
adequately notified of the/proposal to abandon sexvice. Instead,
it ”7invited” the company to re-evaluate all alternative means to
solve the problem.

The decision/rejected Branch’s well=drilling alternative
because of doubts that wells could produce enough water.

In prepardéion for a second attempt to win Commission
approval, the uti%i%y engaged a consultant. The consultant
evaluated the fol&owmng alternatives:s ... ._.

1. gyrchasxng treated water from MWD

. /MTreating the Mountain Avenue well to remove
///contaminants.

Interconnections with adjacent water
suppliers.

4. Constructing a joint treatment facility
with Azusa Valley Water Company..




A.88~09-042 ALJ/JCG/ZIs

5. Constructing a filter plant to treat
surface water.

6. Drilling new wells.
7. Conservation.

The consultant found that Alternative 1, was unacceptable
because of high cost. One of the most significant cost elements
was the need for connections costing more thg $2.7 million. <The
consultant also noted that the transmissig;/line would pass through
environmentally sensitive areas, making approval doubtful. In
addition, the purchase price of MWD water is very high ($230 per
acre ft.).

Wellhead treatment is not/an’ acceptable alternative.
Leaving aside the véry high cost/ or stripping out the TCE from the
Mountain Avenue well, the by-product of the process (gas with high
levels of organic compounds) would not be tolerable in a
residential area. Also, the/well in question has very high nitrate
concentration. There is no economical means ¢f removing nitrates,
which are recognized as health hazard for very young and elderly
customers, at high concentrations. Nitrate concentrations are at
their highest during dry conditions, when the well would be most
used. s//

Purchases from neighboring utilities were not seen as an
acceptable alternd&ive; according to the utility witness none of
the adjacent purveyors have excess water. Alternatives 4 and 5
were rejected because of very high capital costs. Since the last
decision, the/costs of building a separate filter plant for surface
water were greatly increased by new rules of the U.S. Environmental
Protection 'gency. While new technolegy is available to comply
with these regqulations, the plant would now cost $6 million. In
additiogflthe operator of the flood contrel program for the San
Gabriel watershed could reduce the amount of surface water
available during summer months. The combination of high plant cost

.




A.88=09=-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls

and potential supply problems led the utility to reject this
alternative. -

' Conservation was not considered a desirable alternative.
The shortfall is large enocugh that heroic conservation/;easures
would be required in summer months. It is. not liksyfvthat
consumers will tolerate such severe measures in epn-drought years.

The consultant was optimistic about the anount of
additional water which new wells could be expected to supply: he
therefore selected Alternative 6 ac the mo,t/&c,irablc alternative.
He recommended sites in the Fish Canyon aréa as likely to produce
large amounts of water and to remain pollution free. Cal-«Am has
adopted this recommendation; it has cg?sequently regquested
authorization to spend $1.2 million to buy land, develop and equip
the wells recommended by its consultént. There will be an
additional $250,000 for design and/preliminary engineering costs.
(I£ tests during the developmei;/éhase do not support the
predictions of high production,/ the company can abandon the
project, with sunk costs whick’ are only a small fraction of the
cost to complete.)

Because of the well-substantiated opinione of the
consultant, the applicang/%ow recommends what was Branch’s
alternative recommendatzon in the prior proceeding. Branch, on the
other hand decided to abandon its prier recommendation. It notes
that the shortfall wzrl occur only during peak demand periods in
summer months. It asserts that in 1987, the- company was .able to.
supplenment its supg&y by purchasing 9,000 Cef (0.34% of total
production) from the City of Monrovia. It argues that the City is
ready to sell addxtzonal water to Cal-Am in the future. Branch
originally suggested that the Crownhaven well, which produces
1,700 gpm, should be placed back in service. However, Branch now
concedes tha the Crownhaven well includes enough methane and €02
that it ¢an be used only under stringent precautions imposed by the
Department /of Health.




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/Ls

We note that Branch did not adequately explain why it
abandoned a proposal which it had supported in the prior yd
proceeding, especially when that position now enjoys such stro
support from the consultant. Outside of the information in the
consultant’s report, there appears to be no new evidence or change
in circumstances to justify such a reversal. Nor has there been
any c¢riticism of the Branch’s work in the prior proceeding.

On brief, Branch contended that decisior/on this matter
should be postponed until the utility is ready to file an advice
letter. We cannot fully accept Branch’s recommendatlon since in
this instance there have been two full rcunds of litzgatmon.

Furthermore, the Commission im .ed the company to study
alternatives. It would be unfair to gé,e Branch a chance to use
hindsight to argue that stockholders should pay for the study, or
for the tests it recommends. ,

We now have all the data we need to determine whether the
study is worth paying for. Branch does not fault the quality of
the study; in fact, it could serve as a classroom example of the
Xind of alternatives analys;s/ﬁeeded to justify a regulatory
finding undexr the sggn;g_ﬂngggn doctrine. (Scepic Hudsen efe. v
EPC (1965) 354 F. 2d 608.)

Branch now ceems to prefor some combination of
Alternatives 1 and 3 above. However, its evidence falls far short
of a demonstration tﬁét the shortfall will be less than 4.4 million
gallons per day (mgd). Nor has it demonstrated that any nearby
system has 4.4 mgd’to spare in summer months. It relies heavily on
a recent purchase of water from the City of Monrovia. However,
applicant resgpéded that the only ¢onnection to that system is
through a 4-%nch main. Moreover, there is no testimony concerning
the amount of water which the City might be willing to sell in the
future.

/We should not keep supply augmentation on the back burner
for another extended period in the mere hope that applicant can




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JICG/Ls3

find and purchase peak day supplies at a reasonable cost. We
believe that the question has received adequate study, and doubt
that a further review by Branch would justify a different result.
We have adepted findings which authorize applicant to
charge the costs of the consultant’s study, and of all tests
- recommended by the consultant, against ratepayers. We hav
partially adopted Branch’s position recommending delaytin
considering some issues, i.e. those which concern development of a
permanent installation. Until the test results are available, we
will not consider authorizing applicant to proceed with the
development phase of this project.
As set forth in the Findings of Fact, below:

1. There is a 4.4 mgd shortfall in peak day supply which
will increase to 5.9 mgd in the yvear 2000. This excludes the
Mountain Avenue well but assumes the Crownhaven well is on line.
It also assumes that one other well ”é temporarily out of service.

2. Alternative 1 is unacceptéile in the absence of showing
that any nearby system has exces: capacity: '

3. 'There is insufficiég;/evidence to support adoption of any
alternative other than 1 or ?4 there is insufficient evidence to
‘support furthor delay for the purpose of investigating any of thoce

alternatives.

4. Cal-Am must expend funds to determine if the recommended
well sites will provid?/adequate supplies of good quality water:
those expenditures are a legitimate charge against ratepayers.

5. The utility was invited to restudy alternatives. It
accepted by hiring/a consultant to study alternatives; the quality
of the study is exemplary. The cost of that study is a legitimate
cost to be bcrn/ by ratepayers. '

6. Approval of costs of developing and equipping production
wells should/pe postponed until well test results are available.
Regardless of the outcome of the well tests, the cost of the study
is a propey addition to 1989 rate base.

pd




A.88~09~042 ALY/JCG/fs.

Rate Design

In Investigation (I.) 84-11-041, D.86~05-064, the
Commission adopted a new rate design policy. Under this policy,
the lifeline block was to be abelished; all consumption was to be
charged for at a single rate, except that up to three quantity
blocks were permissible if necessary to establish industrial/rates.
The service charge was to he set high enough to cover up Yo 50% of
the utility’s fixed charges.

Intexvenor Duncan (Intervenor) argues that/that decision
is flawed, claiming that there was no representaticn for consumer
interests in that proceeding. A review of the ﬂé&e shows, however,
that TURN, Cal Pirg, and UCAN were given notige and opportunity to
participate. None of these organizations filed comments.

Moreover, we note that the basis for the pew policy came from a
Branch recommendation. We will not adept Intervenor’s implicit
argument that the Commission Staff did not adequately represent
consumer interests. We will therefore apply the current rate
design policy.

We find tﬁat the rat%/design established in D.86=~05-064
is fair to all classes of consumer, and should be applied here.

Applicant is urg:?/@olidentiry domestic customers who
have outsized meters solely for the purpose of countering the
cffects of undersized ma}ﬁé. It is encouraged to negotiate special
contracts to provide a reduced service charge for such customers.
The contract would tz/rescinded when mains are replaced.

Applicant is also urged to re~examine its rules
concerning the avajlability of irrigation service, when and if it
becomes clear that the surface water supply is no longer needed by
domestic ¢usto€pés, However, it should alse consider the most
recent leng-term supply projections for surface water.

When it becomes time for such re-examination, it should
consult w{tﬂlour Public Advisor to seek participation by, or on
behalf ofz/existing and peotential new customers.




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JCG/fs

i ndi ¢ Fact

1. There is a 4.4 mgd shortfall in peak day supply which
will increase to 5.9 mgd in the year 2000. This excludes the
Mountain Avenue well but assumes the Crown Haven well is en/line.
It also assumes that one other well is temporarily out ot’éervice.

2. Alternative 1 is unacceptable in the absence/of showing
that any nearby system has excess capacity:

3. There is insufficient evidence te support adeption of any
alternative other than 1 or 6; there is insufficient evidence to
support further delay for the purpose of invesﬁﬁgating any of those
alternatives. :

4. Cal-Am must expend funds to dete ipe if the recommended
well sites will provide adequate supplief of good quality water;
those expenditures are a legitimate c?grge against ratepayers.

5. The utility was invited té/restudy alternatives. It
accepted by hiring a consultant to study alternatives; the quality
of the study is exemplary. The fost of that study ($50,000) is a
legitimate charge to be borne by ratepayers.

6. Approval of costs o:/developzng and ecquipping production
wells should be postponed untzl well test results are available.
Regardless of the outcomc/pf the well tests, applicant should bhe
able to include the cost ,0f the study in rate base for 1989.

7. The rates set/forth in Appendiges 2A~DU, B~DU, and ¢-DU
are just reasonable and non-discriminatory for the perieds
specified. Applicagﬁé existing rates insofar as they differ from
the Appendix rates are unreasonable.

8. The amounts set forth in Appendix E~DU Adoptod
Quantities, are reliable and should be used to consider any request
for offset rel;et.
an:lnsisms._«zxﬁm

1. It :s.premature to consider the ratemaking effect of
possible expenditures to remedy pipe pitting.

e




A.88~09=042 ALJ/JICG/fLs

2. We should not postpone identifying the best alternative
to solve the water supply problem. We should assure applicag:/%hat
the reasonable cost of performing all tests recommended by 4.
consultant can eventually be recovered. The costs of the study
should also‘be‘recovered,

3. This order should be made effective today Lo comply as
nearly as possible with the rate case plan. )

4. Applicant should be authorized to establish the Appendix
rates on the dates specified.

QRDER

IT XS ORDERED that:

1. California-American Water Company is authorized to file
on or after the effective date of this order the revised rate
schedules for 1989 shown in Append&x B=DU for its Duarte Divisioen.
This filing shall comply with General Order 96=A. The revised
schedules shall apply only teo ervmce rendered on and after their

effoctive date.

2. On or after Novembker 5, 1989, California~-American Water
Company is authorized to féle an advice letter, with appropriate
supporting workpapers, requestzng the step rate increases for 1990
shown in Appendix C-DU attacned to this order, or to file a lesser
increase in the event/that the rate of return on rate base for its
Duarte Division, admusted to reflect the rates then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the months between the effective
date of this order and September 30, 1989, annualized, exceeds the
later of (a) the/ rate of return found reasonable by the Commission
for California~American Water Company for the correspending period
in the then most recent rate decision, or (b) 10.82%. This filing
shall comply/with Generxal Order 96~A. The requested step rates
shall be reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with
this ordez and shall go into effect upon the staff’s deternmination




A.88-09-042 ALJ/JCG/Ls

of conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that
the proposed rates are not in accord with this decision, and the
Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be no eariier than January 1, 1990, or 0
days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schednles shall
apply only to service rendered on and after their e:fecg}Vé'date.
3. On or after November 5, 1990, California-American Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, witl/appropriate
supporting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1991
shewn in Appendix D=DU attached to this order, dg to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return/éﬁ rate base for its
Duarte Division, adjusted to reflect the rgrés then in effect and
normal ratemaking adjustments for the months between the effective
date of the increase ordered in the prevz;us-paragraph .and
September 30, 1990, -annualized, exceegs the later of (a) the rate
of return found reasconable by the QQmmission for California~
American Water Company for the corresponding peried in the then
most recent rate decision, or (b)Y 10.82%. This filing shall comply
with General Order 96-A. The’;equested step rates shall be
reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with this orxder
and shall go into effect updﬁ the staff’s determination of
conformity. Staff shall‘}nrorm the Commicssion if it finds that the
proposed rates are not in accord with this decision, and the
Commission may then modzzy the increase. The effective date of the

revised schedules shai& be no earlier than January 1,199, or




*

A.88=-09~042 ALJY/JCG/fs

40 days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules

shall apply only to service rendered on and after their effective
date.

This order is effective today.
Dated , &t San Francisco, California.




[ ’

2.88-09-062

UEilEy ~_

of K525, 0L

$2,621.1 \_2“,634 .9 $2,943.2 $2,621.0 $2,766.4
: 3 D3 —_6.0 6.9 6.0 £.9
2,626.4 2,929.3 2,640.9 | 2,949.2 2,627.0 2,772.4

o & M W 1130662 1,306.2 1[227.9 ’227.9 1,265-6 1'26596
Uncollectibles ——heB ———2e 8 —dde® D29 L AS 2D
Subtotal O & M 1,217.7 1,319.0 1,239.4 1,240.8 1,277.1 1,277.7

A & G Bxpenses 387.2 387._2 363.9 363.9 384.2 384.2
Franchise , 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gen. (W/o Depr.) —tCBrl ——tba 2 —a62.9 62,0 —_—169,0 ——52,0
Suptetal A & G 555.4 555.4 532.9 532.9 553.2 553.2

Payroll Taxes 35.0 35.0 41.2 41.2 - 42.5 42.5
Depreciation (+ G.0.) 247.2 247.2 173.5 173.5 262.0 262.0
Ca. Income Tax 2.3 49.4° 33.5 62.0 25.2 38.6

Federal Income Taxes  ___ Gl.3 —Bsd ——d00.1 —4,9 7.0 5.7
Total Expenses. 2,291.0 2,413.5 2,182.5 2,307.1 2,292.3 2,351.1

Net Revenues 335.4 515.8 452.4 636.1 334.7 421.3

Ad Valorem Taxes 53.2 53.2 61.9 6l1.9 61.3\ 61.3

Rate Base 4,485.6 4,485.6 3,895.0 3,895.0 3,893.9 3,893.9 N

AN

Rate of Return 7.48% 12.50% - 11.62% 16.33% 8.60% 10.82%

(Negative)




A.88=09-042

~ Ttems

Oper. Revermues
Rev. from Contr.

Total Revermues
0 & M Expenses
Uncollectibles
Subtetal O & M
A & C Bxpenses
Franchise

Gen Off. (W/o Depr.)
Subtotal A & G

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes + Misc.

Depreciation (+ G.0.)

Ca. Income Tax
Federal Income Taxes

Net Revemes
Rate Base
Rate of Return

\172 .1

2,652.5
1,376.1
1,387.7

©407.0
0.0

582.9
67.2
38.0

279.1
4.5

4.6
2,364.0
288.5
5,190.6

5-56”‘

1,390.0

407.C
0.0

582.9

67.2
38.0
279.1
53.0

—62-7
2,575.9

600.8

5,190.6

11.58%

$2,662.6

—_—2d

3, 176.7 2,667.7
l I 4 376. 1\1,298 0«6‘
—_—2e2 —dds 6

1[310.2

380.2
0:0

557.0

64.4
'42.8
185.0

22‘8’

2,246.7

421.0

4,160.%

10.12%

(Negative)

$3,192.1

J
73,197.2

1,298.6

—a2
1,312.5

380.2
0.0

6ing .

42. 44.0
185.0 - 278.1
71.8 11.6

2,460.7
736.5
4,160.1

17.70%

$2,649.1

—_—d
2,654.2

1,334.7
1,346.3

403.8
0.0

580.6
63.2

2,348.3
305,
4,102.4

7.46%




A.88~09-042

CALIFORNIA=AMERICAN WATER CO.

®

APPENDIX A-DU
__ (Page 3)

(DUARTE)
1989
INCOME TAX
($000)

™~

Ihems

DEility

Present

Drapeh —Deted
Rroposed Present Proposed  Present  authorized

Total Reverues

Expenses . )
Operations & Maint.
Admin. & General
Taxes O/T Income
Gen. Off.

Subtotal

Deductions
CA Tax Depreciation
Interest

CA Taxable Inceme

CCFY

Deductions ,
Fed. Tax Depreciation
Interest

FIT Taxeble Income

FIT (Before Adjustment)
Prorated Adjustment
Investment Tax Credit

Net Federal Income Tax

g
52,621-1\\

~

1,317.7
387.2
88.2

M
1,961.3

182.6
245.6

229.5
21.3
201.6
245.6
189.2
64.3
0.0
(3.0)
61.3

$2,924.0 $2’634-9

1,319.0 1,239.4
387.2 363.9
88 .2\ 103 -l

——_82:0
1,962.6 \1,875.5

182.6
245‘&6’ 230 —8

531.1 359.9

49.4 33.5

20l1.6
245.6

191.9
230.8

462.7 303.3
157.3 103.1
0.0 0.0
(2.9) (3.0)

154.4 100.1
(Negative)

$2,943.2

1,240.8

—82:0
1,876.8

1688,

$2,621.0

1,277.2
384.2
103.8

363.9
103.1

M
1,934.2

l6¢.8

230.8 245.6

666.8 270.7

62.0

e 25.2
1291.9 '\:zxss.s
230.8 45.6
AN
581.7 2175

0.0 0.0
(2.9) (3.-0)

194.9 71.0

170.5 -

$2,766.4

1,277.7
384.2
103.8

—82.0
1,934.8

170.5
245.6
415.5
38.6
198.5
245.6
348.9
118.6
0.0
(2.9)
135.7




. [ PR T S R . '

A.88-09-042
APPENDIX A-DU
(Page 4)
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER CO.

(DUARTE)

1990
INCOME TAX

($000)

- $3,172.1 $2,662.6 $3,192.1 $2,649.1 $2,880.7

1,387.7 \\1,490.0 1,320.2 1,312.5 1,346.3 1,347.3

407.0 4070 380.2 380.2 403.8 403.8

150 739 —a78.8 A8 _1I6E
2,075.8 2,078.1  “,974.4 1,976.7 . 2,034.1  2,035.1

215.5 215.5 180. 180.3 183.9 183.9
306.9 306.9 262.6 262.6 306.9 306.9

48.1 £§70.0 245.3 772.5 124.3 354.8

CCFT 4.5 53.0 22.8 72.8 11.6 33.0
Deductions ,

Interest 306.9 306.9 262.6 262.6 306.9 306.9

FIT Taxable Income 22.4 495.8 198.4 676.5 81.0 290.1

FIT (Before Adjustment) 7.6 168.6 67.4 230.0 27.% 98.6

Prorated Adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 N\ 0.0
Investment Tax Credit (3.0) (2.9) (3.0) (2-9) (3.0)

\:2.9)
Net Federal Income Tax 4.6 165.7 64.4 227.2 24.5 5.7

\
\\‘

(Negative)




®

APPENDIX A~DU
(Page 5)
CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE)
1989
RATE BASE
($000)

Deility

Adopted

Plant in Service
Work in Progress
Materials & Supplies
working Cash
Method 5 Adj.
Cap. Int. Adj.
subtotal
Less:
Depreciation Reserve
Advances ,
Contributions -
Unamortized ITC
peferred Income Tax
Subtotal

Net District Rate
Main Office Alloc
Total Rate Base

<
\\\\$3,353.e
0.0

6.2
38u4
295.

8,703.6

2,386.9
571.9
1,030.4
0.0
—kDDe 4
4,244.6

Base 4,459.0
ation
4 ’ 485- 6

(Negative)

$8,035.8
0.0

8.5

13.7
36.4

8,094.4
2,384.1
571.9
1,038.9
0.0
4,251.0

3,843.4

U175
3,893.9




A.88~09~042

APPENDIX A=-DU
(Page 6) '
CALIFORNIA=AMERICAN WATER CO.
(DUARTE).
1990 °
RATE BASE
($000)

\-‘

veility

Adopted

Plant in Sexvice
Work in Progress
Materials & Supplies
working Cash
Method 5 Adj.
cap. Int. Adj.
sSubtotal
Lass:
Depreciation Reserve
Advances
Contributions
Unamortized ITC
Deferred Income Tax
Subtotal

Net District Rate Base
Main Office Allocation
Total Rate Base

“
$5,205.9
00

27.0\
313.3
39.7

———M
9,575.9

2,632.1
507.9
998.4

0.0

—l20.8 el 808
4,434-2 4I278':'

5,141‘6‘ 4,108.8

4

‘ ———m
5,190-5' 4'160-1

(Negative)
(END OF APPENDIX A-DU)

4,445.7
4,051.1
_—-—ﬂ-l-z
4,102.4




A.88=09-042

. APPENDIX B~DU

(Page 1)
SCHEDULE _NQ, DU=1

ARRLICARILITY
Applicable teo all metered water service.

ZERRITORX

Bradbury, Duarte, portions ©f Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES .
. PER METER
SERVICE CHARGE: PER_MONTH

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ................ § B8.00
. For 3/4-1nc eter LI R B B B AR Y A B 9.30

For 1=inch Meter ..cceveccccvcnnsn 13.75
For L=1/2=inCh MELEY .sccvecovanrvonne 19.70
For 2-inch meter ......... 28.00
For 3/"'1an. meter s o sersrrGerartan 39560
For //g—inch MELCY vevcsrerercancss 60.00

For ~inch meter 96.00
For 8=~inch MeLeY .vicvenccsssncee 159.60

QUANTITY RATES:

All water delivered,
per loo cu.’tt. > 5 8 00 08P e s bR s $ 0.704

The Sexrvice Charge is applicable to all service.
. It is a readiness~to-serve charge to which is

© added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rate
/// for water used during the month. ‘

/
/




A.88-09=-042

»

| . APPENDIX B-DU

(Page 2)
SCHEDULE _NQ. DU=3M

ARRLICABILITI

Applicable to all measured service for irrigation purposes
as defined in the special cenditions below. Applicable only to
premises serviced under Schedule No. DU=3M on & continueus basis on
and after January 1, 1969.

ZIERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vicinity, Leos Angeles County.

RAIES
SERVICE CHARGE:

For 5/8 X-3/4-iDCh mﬁter »> 0 B o R o ssse eI ee
For 3/4-)iﬁCh meter ® & e Fe ey
" For l~inch meter ....vecevccecen.
For 1=1L/2=inch meter ...ccevceverscnsn
For 2=inCh MELEL .iceevonsncconns
FOL’ 3-inCh mEter s e s re e rrror oY
Tor / 4=inch meter ..cvevecvrecerees
For / 6-inch meter ...cvveceenccens
For // ‘8=inch MeLeY .cveececsrconnas

QUANTITY 3ATES:

A./(Pressure Sexrvice all water,
./ Per 100 curttr R B N B I AR N O NN A B Y I $ 00485

e

'B. Gravity service all water,
per loo cu’zt. -0 &bk e e Psre e s arY 500353

The Service Charge is a readiness~to-serve charge
applicable to this service and to which is to be
added the monthly usage charge computed at the
Quantity Rate.




A.88=09-042

. APPENDIX B~DU

(Page 3)
SCHEDULE _NO. DU=4
DUARIE DISTRICT TARIXY AREA

V.

ARRLICARILITY

Applicable to all water service :urnisncd to privately owned
fire protection systems.

IERRITORY

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and
vieinity, Los Angeles County.

RAIES

EER MONTH
For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection Service ceeceeevecnccnss $3.80 ()

. The rates for prwate/nre service are based upon the size

of the service and no additional charges will be made for
fire hydrants, sprinklers, hose conmections ox standp;pe
connected to and /supplied by such private fire sexvice.

SPECIAL GCONRITIONS

1. The fire/protection service.and connection shall be
installed by the utility or under the utility’s
direction. Cost of the entire fire protection
1nsta11atlon excluding the connection at the main shall
be pa;d for by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
sgpject to refund.

The installation housing the detector type check valve
and meter and appurtenances therete shall be in 2a
location mutually agreeable to the applicant and the
utility. Normally such installation shall ke located on
the premises of applicant, adjacent to the property
line. The expense of maintaining the fire protection
facilities on the applicant’s premises (including the
vault, meter, detector-type check valves, backflow
device and appurtenrnces) shall be paid for the
applicant.

(END- OF APPENDIX B=DU)




A.88=09-042
APPENDIX C=-DU

(Page 1)
. CALIFTORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT.

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into ettéct on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds tie
appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in
effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU=1
Effective

Service Charge: 1990

For 5/8 % 3/4=inch meter ...... $ 0.85
. For 3/4~inch meter ..ccecfevscee. 1.00
For l=-inch meter .... feocreces 1.50
For l=1l/2=inch meteY .. /eveevrones 2.10
For 2=inch metexr ./c.cvvvecens 3.00
For 3=inch meter J..-ceeveeres 4.40
For 4=inch meter/ .cvvcevercan 6.50
For G“inCh meter recsssmssaanr ll-oo
Fox g-inch meter .-.cc.ecee-0. 18.00

- Quantity Rates:
‘ For all water deldivered,

per 100 cu-ftﬁ /I..-l.l-lll...."..-... s °'°°
SCHERULE _DU=4
Rates:

For each ,Anch of diameter of private
fire protection service ....ceveevvoe $ 0.0




A.88=09-042

APPENDIX C-DU
(Page 2)

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in
effect on tht date.

SCHEDULE DU=3M
Service Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 J'C 3/4"il’1€h m@ter [N I B R R A
For 3/4~inch meter c.cvvvvvvves
For 1=inch meter c.eececes
Foxr l=~l/2-inch meter .......7/2..
For 2=inch meter ..ecvevchvees
For 3=-inch meter .....J(t....
For 4=-ineh meter

For é=inch meter .. :

For S=inch meter .vieevsccsns

Quantity Rates:

A. Pressure service all water,
per loo cu’tt. 7’.'..-0..........

B. Gravity service all water,
per 100 Cu':t/. LI O S I R B Y A B B A

(END OF APPENDIX C~DU)




A.88-09-042

APPENDIX D=-DU
(Page 1)

CALIFORNTIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

Each of the following inereases in rates nay be put iqpo effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU=1
. Effective

Service Charge: 1991

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter ..... $0.35
For 3/4-inCh meter rop-/‘oo--.--o 0-40
For l-inch meter ../ccevvceen. 0.60
For 1~1/2=inch meter . eecerenven 0.85
For 2-inch meteiydt.......... 1.25
For 3~inch meter ......c...-.. 1.75
For 4=inch meter ....cceeecos. - 2.65
For 6~inch meter ..cevcoveces 4.30
For 8~inch meter ....cceveve. 7-00

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivered,
per 100 cu.-ft/....'..'...’........l..l. 500013

SCHEDULE DU=4
Rates:

For each inch of diameter of private.__. . .. .
Lire protection sService cecceecrcenn. $0.10




A.88=-09~042

. APPENDIX D-DU

(Page 2)

-
Each of the following increases in rates may be‘'put into e:fgct’&n the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

SCHEDULE DU-3M
ffective
Service Charge: 1991

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter $0.40
For 3/4=inch meter 0.60
For 1-inch meter 4 0.70
For l-1/2-inch meter 1.00
FOI.' Z'inCh meter &D--//ov---A.. 1-20
For 3=inch meter .. cceccnces 2.10
For 4=inch moter 44:.,....... 4.00
For 6~inch meter/ieecececnnns 6.00
For 8-inch meter ..ecnvcecaces 8.00

Quantity Rates: G///
A. Pressure service all water,
. PET 100 CU.FEw/wrensvonmneveeenee  $0.010

B. Gravity service all water,
per loo cu-dt- 88 9 Fe e s so.oo?

(END OF APPENDIX D-DU)




A.88=09-042

. APPENDIX E=DU

(Page 1)

' CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Purchased rower

SCE Effective 7-88
1989 1990

KWK Sest KWK S£es%
Wells

PA~-1 (1100 HP) 1,013,305 $ 97,905 1,024,784 $ 98,859
PA=2 (544 KW) 2,213,752 200,/964 2,239,650 202,622

Boosters | g ‘
PA~1 (200 HP) 13,395 4,004 13,630 4,024
pa=2 (223 KW) 515,000 53,911 521,400 54,465

Irrig Boosters
PA~)l (105 HP) 117,96 11,590 117,960 11,59
. PA~2 ( 60 XW) 79,785 9,522 79,785 .. 9,522

Total Power Consumption 3,953/{97 3,997,209
Total Powexr Cost $377,896 $381,082

Purchased Water

Main San Gak. Ba (7-asy// 6,621.0 6,692.9
Total Well Prod. AF / 3,231.1 . 3,046.5
Makeup Water AF 1,717.9 1,974.4
Replenishment AF 1,717.9 1,974.4

Cost:Adm.Asn.$2.5/AF $16,553.0 $16,732.0
LB.Makeup $3/AF $14,709.3 $14,155.5
Replen. $IS8/AF

S270.428.2,
Total Cost $302,690.5 $342,842.5




A.88=09-042

APPENDIX E-DU
(Page 2)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

2282
NUMBER OF SERVICES - METER SIZE

5/8 x 3/4 5,802
374 112
l .
1-1/2

7
8

_l
6,857

NUMBER OF SERVICES
Avg. Usage
m

No. of Sexviges Usage=KeetL
4289 l%gg 2282 2220 4289 19930

Residential 6,037 6,123 1,437.7 1,496.5 244 .4 244 .4
Business Norm. Users 560 584 430.9 449.6 769.5 769.5
Business Large Users 20 20 309.4 309.4 15,468.0 1%,468.0
Industrial 23 23 55.7 55.7 2,421.7 2,421.7
Pub. Auth. Nor. Users 9 92 89.2 91.2 991.4 992.4
Pub. Auth. Lge. Users Y4 14 122.8 123.2  8,844.2 8,844.2
Irrigation 63 63 172.0 172.0 2,730.4 2,730.4
Golf Course b % 38.6 38.6 38,600.0 28,600.0
Other 2.7 3.7

Subtotal 6,858 6,920
Pvt. Fire Protection 85 87

. Total 6,943 7,007 2,711.0 2,740.5
Unaccounted :or/ys.O%) 173.0 174.9
Total Water Produced 2,884.0 2,915.4

Wells 2,712.0 2,743.4
Surface Supply 172.0 172.0




A.88=09-042

) APPENDIX E-DU
. (Page 3)
CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
. DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

4289

NUMBER OF SERVICES - METER SIZE
5/8 x 3/4
3/4

1
1-1/2
2

mL P
Llbrbownoo
0L P o
[ & HOWNOO

WATER SALES (CCF) ’
. Irrigation - Gravity: ’

Irrigation - Pressure
Irrigation - Tota}/




A.88-09-042

. APPENDIX E~-DU

(Page 4)

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER CO
DUARTE DISTRICT

ADOPTED EXPENSES /

1989 1990

(Thousands ¢of Dollars)

Purchased Power
Purchased wWater
Purchased Chem.
Payroll (Q&M+A&G)

O&M Other '

Enp. Pension & Ben.

A & G Other

Payroll Tax

Ad. Vol. Tax /

Federal Tax Rate
State Tax Rate //
Unceollectible Rate
Franchise Rate

(END QOF APPENDIX E-DU)




A.88~09-042

' . APPENDIX F=DU

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
DUARTE DISTRICT

AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED RATES
FOR A 5/8 X 3/4 INCH METER

2989

Adopted Amount Percent
~Rates_ Angrease inexease

$ 8.00 $/2.35 20.30

10.11 1.68 ] 19:92

11.52 " 1.63 16.43

, 13.63 1.55 12.78

15.04 1.49 11.01

15 18.56 1.36 7.89
20 22.08 1.22 5.86
20.37 Avg. '22.34 . 1.22 5.74
40 36.26 0.68 1.92
‘ 78.40" (0.93) S =1.17

A

’

12990

v
$ 8.00 5 8.85 5 0.85
10.311 10.96 0.85
11.52 1237 0.85
13.63 7 14 .48 0.85
15.04 / 15.89 0.85
18.56 Y 19.41 0.85
22.08 : 22.93 0.85.
22.34 23.29 0.85
36.16 7 37.0% 0.35
78.40 79.25 0.85

| 2991

$ 8.85

/10.96

12.37

14.48

15.89

, 19.41

g 22.93

20.37 Avg. 23.19
40 37.01
79.25.

(END OF APPENDIX F~-DU)




